# State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez

Governor

Ken McQueen

Cabinet Secretary

**Matthias Sayer** 

Deputy Cabinet Secretary

**Heather Riley** 

**Division Director** 



# \*Response Required - Deadline Enclosed\*

Field Inspection Program "Preserving the Integrity of Our Environment"

10-May-18

#### ENDEAVOR ENERGY RESOURCES, LP

NEW MEXICO RW STATE No 004

110 N. Marienfeld Ste 200 Midland TX 79701-9701

**LETTER OF VIOLATION - Inspection** 

30-005-10083-00-00

Dear Operator:

The following inspection(s) indicate that the well, equipment, location or operational status of the well(s) failed to meet standards of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as described in the detail section below. To comply with standards imposed by Rules and Regulations of the Division, corrective action must be taken immediately and the situation brought into compliance. The detail section indicates preliminary findings and/or probable nature of the violation. This determination is based on an inspection of your well or facility by an inspector employed by the Oil Conservation Division on the date(s) indicated.

Please notify the proper district office of the Division, in writing, of the date corrective actions are scheduled to be made so that arrangements can be made to reinspect the well and/or facility.

### INSPECTION DETAIL SECTION

I-16-85-33E

Inspection Date 05/10/2018	Type Inspection Routine/Periodic	Inspector Mark Whitaker	Violation? Yes	*Significant Non-Compliance?	Corrective Action Due By: 6/29/2018	Inspection No. iMAW181305322
	Violations Absent Well Identification Sign:	s (Rule 103)				
Comments	on Inspection: Well sign ba	nd (Rule 19.15.16.8). NE	EED TO REF	PLACE WELL SIGN.		
NEW MEXICO BX STATE No.002				K-16-8S-33E		
Inspection Date	Type Inspection	Inspector	Violation?	*Significant Non-Compliance?	Corrective Action Due By:	Inspection No.
05/10/2018	Routine/Periodic	Mark Whitaker	Yes	No	6/29/2018	iMAW1813053614
	Violations					
	Absent Well Identification Sign	s (Rule 103)				
Comments	on Inspection: Well sign ba	ad (Rule 19.15.16.8). NE	EED TO REF	PLACE WELL SIGN.		

LEVICK STATE No.001

I-20-8S-33E

30-005-10122-00-00

Inspection

Type Inspection Date

Inspector

Violation?

\*Significant Non-Compliance?

Corrective Action Due By:

05/10/2018

Routine/Periodic

Mark Whitaker Yes No

8/13/2018

Inspection No.

**Violations** 

Idle well (Rule 201)

WELL OR PLACE ON PRODUCTION.

iMAW1813053053

LEVICK STATE No.003

Comments on Inspection:

A-20-8S-33E

30-005-10124-00-00

Inspection Date

Type Inspection

Inspector

\*Significant Violation? Non-Compliance?

Corrective Action Due By:

Inspection No.

05/10/2018

Routine/Periodic

Mark Whitaker

Yes No

Expired TA (Rule 19.15.25.13), NEED TO SUBMIT PROCEDURE TO PLUG AND ABANDON

8/13/2018

iMAW1813052623

Violations

Absent Well Identification Signs (Rule 103) Gas Vent/Flare Equipment (Rules 114, 115)

Surface Release

Comments on Inspection:

Well sign not legible (Rule 19.15.16.8). Stuffing box has leaked. Buckets, chemical drums and other debris around well. Gas flowing back thru compressor and venting at battery. NEED TO REPLACE WELL SIGN. NEED TO REMOVE EXCESS DEBRIS FROM LOCATION. NEED

TO CEASE GAS VENTING AT BATTERY IMMEDIATELY.

TOBAC SWD G No.016

G-16-8S-33E

30-005-10178-00-00

Inspection Date

Type Inspection

Inspector

\*Significant Violation? Non-Compliance?

Corrective Action Due By:

Inspection No.

05/10/2018

Routine/Periodic

Mark Whitaker

Yes

No

8/13/2018

iMAW1813053851

Violations

Absent Well Identification Signs (Rule 103)

Emergency/Temporary Pits General Housekeeping (Rule 114)

Comments on Inspection:

Well sign not legible (Rule 19.15.16.8). Unregistered sump next to triplex pump. Unlabeled drums and plastic buckets around battery. NEED TO REPLACE WELL SIGN. NEED TO REMOVE AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF DRUMS AND BUCKETS FROM LOCATION, NEED TO CONTACT OLIVIA YU IN THE HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE REGUARDING REMOVE OF SUMP.

CONOCO No.001

L-15-8S-33E

30-005-20805-00-00

Inspection Date

**Type Inspection** 

Inspector

Violation?

\*Significant Non-Compliance? Corrective

Inspection No.

05/10/2018

Routine/Periodic

Mark Whitaker

Yes

No

Action Due By: 6/29/2018

iMAW1813051861

**Violations** 

Absent Well Identification Signs (Rule 103)

Comments on Inspection:

Well sign (Rule 19.15.16.8). WELL SIGN NEEDS TO BE REPLACED.

CONOCO No.002

Inspection

Date

**Type Inspection** 

Inspector

Mark Whitaker

Violation?

Yes

M-15-8S-33E \*Significant Non-Compliance?

No

30-005-20806-00-00 Corrective Action Due By:

8/13/2018

Inspection No.

iMAW1813037049

05/10/2018 Routine/Periodic

> **Violations** Absent Well Identification Signs (Rule 103)

Idle well (Rule 201)

Comments on Inspection:

Idle well (Rule 19.15.25.8). No production reported in over 70 months. Well sign bad. NEED TO PLACE WELL ON PRODUCTION OR PLUG & ABANDON. NEED TO REPLACE WELL

SIGN.

O-15-8S-33E CONOCO No.004

\*Significant

30-005-20864-00-00

05/10/2018 Routine/Periodic

Non-Compliance?

Corrective Action Due By:

Inspection No.

Inspection

Date

Mark Whitaker

Yes

Violations

Type Inspection

Inspector

No

8/13/2018

iMAW1813052278

Absent Well Identification Signs (Rule 103)

General Housekeeping (Rule 114)

Comments on Inspection:

Well sign not legible (Rule 19.15.16.8). Chemical drums in pasture area to east and north of well. NEED TO REPLACE WELL SIGN. NEED TO REMOVE CHEMICAL DRUMS AND OTHER

Violation?

DEBRIS FROM LOCATION

No.001 **YOAKUM** 

K-15-8S-33E

30-005-20908-00-00

Inspection Date

Type Inspection

Inspector

\*Significant Violation? Non-Compliance? Corrective

Inspection No.

05/10/2018

Routine/Periodic

Mark Whitaker

No

Action Due By: 8/13/2018

iMAW1813037927

Violations

Surface Damage/Restoration

Comments on Inspection:

PLUGGING (Rule 19.15.25.10) DO NOT RELEASE. 3 power poles, piping anchors, sump, juntion box, concrete slabs with metal protruding. NEED TO REMOVE ABOVE MENTIONED

**ITEMS** 

NEW MEXICO BX STATE No.007

F-16-8S-33E

30-005-20986-00-00

Inspection Date

Type Inspection

Inspector

Violation?

Yes

\*Significant Non-Compliance?

Corrective Action Due By:

Inspection No.

05/10/2018

Routine/Periodic

Mark Whitaker

Yes

No

8/13/2018

iMAW1813053390

Violations

Absent Well Identification Signs (Rule 103)

Idle well (Rule 201)

Comments on Inspection:

No well sign (Rule 19.15.16.8), Expired TA (Rule 19.15.25.13), NEED TO INSTALL WELL

SIGN, NEED TO SUBMIT PROCEDURE TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL OR PLACE ON

PRODUCTION

**STATE 22 No.001** 

D-22-8S-33E

30-005-21008-00-00

6/29/2018

Inspection

Date

**Type Inspection** 

Inspector

Mark Whitaker

Violation? Non-Compliance?

\*Significant Corrective Action Due By:

Inspection No. iMAW1813053720

05/10/2018

Routine/Periodic Violations

Surface Leaks/Spills

Water tank has overflowed. Need to submit C-141 to Olivia Yu in the Hobbs district office.

Yes

Comments on Inspection: WAKONDA STATE No.001

30-005-21077-00-00

Inspection

**Type Inspection** Date

Inspector

Violation?

\*Significant Non-Compliance?

I-16-8S-33E

No

Corrective Action Due By:

Inspection No.

Routine/Periodic 05/10/2018

Mark Whitaker

Yes

No

8/13/2018 iMAW1813036577

Violations

Surface Damage/Restoration

Comments on Inspection:

PLUGGING (Rule 19.15.25.10) DO NOT RELEASE. Last well on lease. 3 tanks, part of walkway, power pole w/ meter base and disconnect, piping south of tanks, contaminated soil under tanks,

concrete base at gas line connection. NEED TO REMOVE ABOVE MENTIONED ITEMS

WAKONDA STATE

No.002

P-16-8S-33E

30-005-21080-00-00

Inspection

**Type Inspection** Date

Inspector

Mark Whitaker

Violation? Yes

\*Significant Non-Compliance?

No

Corrective Action Due By:

8/13/2018

Inspection No.

iMAW1813036400

05/10/2018 Routine/Periodic

Violations

Surface Damage/Restoration Comments on Inspection:

PLUGGING (Rule 19.15.25.10) DO NOT RELEASE. Wellhead, well sign, flowline, anchor, tires,

and other debris. NEED TO REMOVE ABOVE MENTIONED ITEMS.

## **NEW MEXICO BX STATE No.008**

N-16-8S-33E

30-005-21104-00-00

Inspection

05/10/2018

**Type Inspection** Date

Inspector

Violation?

\*Significant Non-Compliance?

Corrective **Action Due By:** 

Inspection No.

Mark Whitaker

Yes

No

8/13/2018

iMAW1813053541

Violations

Idle well (Rule 201)

Routine/Periodic

Comments on Inspection:

Expired TA (Rule 19.15.25.13). NEED TO SUBMIT PROCEDURE TO PLUG AND ABANDON

WELL OR PLACE ON PRODUCTION.

In the event that a satisfactory response is not received to this letter of direction by the "Corrective Action Due By:" date shown above, further enforcement will occur. Such enforcement may include this office applying to the Division for an order summoning you to a hearing before a Divison Examiner in Santa Fe to show cause why you should not be ordered to permanently plug and abandon this well.

ritalen, P.E.S.

Hobbs OCD District Office

Note: Information in Detail Section comes directly from field inspector data entries - not all blanks will contain data. \*Significant Non-Compliance events are reported directly to the EPA, Region VI, Dallas, Texas.

> Rule 19.15.16.8 Sign should be legible from 50' and each sign shall show operator's name, property name, well number, location by footage, unit letter, section, township, range, and API number.